## 503711350 02/26/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3757991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DONNA HELLER	02/21/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAMSONHELLER LLC	
Street Address:	24 LONG MEADOW ROAD	
City:	RIVERSIDE	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06878	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8408624	
Patent Number:	7857370	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)772-5858

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027725800

Email: lhayes@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: TARA L. MARCUS
Address Line 1: WATERGATE

Address Line 2: 600 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131508.00101	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TARA L. MARCUS, REG. NO. 46,510	
SIGNATURE:	/Tara L. Marcus/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASSIGNMENT TO SAMSONHELLER#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT TO SAMSONHELLER#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT TO SAMSONHELLER#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT TO SAMSONHELLER#page4.tif

PATENT 503711350 REEL: 037837 FRAME: 0748

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by Donna HELLER (hereinafter referred to as the assignor):

WHEREAS, Donna HELLER is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications as reflected on Exhibit A, and the rights derived therefrom, relating to a Vehicle Barrier (hereinafter referred as "Vehicle Barrier IP");

WHEREAS, Donna HELLER has the right to grant and assign the rights transferred under this Agreement;

WHEREAS, SamsonHeller LLC, a corporation with its principal place of business at 24 Long Meadow Road, Riverside Connecticut 06878 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Vehicle Barrier IP, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned Vehicle Barrier IP, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents related thereto, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and to the right to claim priority therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and

PATENT REEL: 037837 FRAME: 0749 behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made, including the right to seek and collect past, present and future damages for infringement of the Vehicle Barrier IP.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Vehicle Barrier IP, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Vehicle Barrier IP, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said Vehicle Barrier IP in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said Vehicle Barrier IP, without charge to said assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

- 2 -

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Blank Rome LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: +26,21, 2016

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 215 day of February, 2016, personally before me came Donna HELLER, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that she executed the same.

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

Mary Maita
My Commission Expires: 1/31/19

Date: 54 21, 2016 \_

Member

SamsonHeller LLC

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 21st day of February, 2016, personally before me came Norman Heller, member, SamsonHeller LLC, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 1/31/(9

Mary O Ranta

# Exhibit A

Title	Patent Application/Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
Vehicle Barrier	US 8,408,624	April 2, 2013
Vehicle Barrier	US 7,857,370	December 28, 2010
Vehicle Barrier	EP 10764993.1	April 13, 2010
Vehicle Barrier	CA 2758839	November 25, 2014
Vehicle Barrier	AU 2010236684	April 13, 2010
Vehicle Barrier	BR 1016212-7	April 13, 2010

PATENT REEL: 037837 FRAME: 0752

**RECORDED: 02/26/2016**